The following table sets out the currency mix profile of Recall's financial instruments at reporting date:

  US dollar  Sterling  Total
  US$M  US$M  US$M
2015
Financial assets
—trade receivables   0.8   —   0.8
—cash at bank and in hand   —   3.6   3.6

  0.8   3.6   4.4

Financial liabilities
—trade payables   0.5   0.1   0.6
—finance lease liabilities   1.3   —   1.3

  1.8   0.1   1.9

(Unaudited)

US dollar
(Unaudited)

Sterling
(Unaudited)

Total
  US$M  US$M  US$M
2014
Financial assets
—trade receivables   0.5   —  0.5
—cash at bank and in hand   0.4   —  0.4

  0.9   —  0.9

Financial liabilities
—trade payables   0.7   —  0.7
—bank loans   —  15.3  15.3

  0.7   15.3  16.0

Sensitivity analysis

   The following table sets out the sensitivity of Recall's financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk.
For the purposes of disclosing this analysis, exposure relating to the translation of the financial statements of the controlled
entities into the presentation currency is not considered. The analysis also assumes that all other variables are held constant.

  Foreign exchange risk
  2015  2014
  lower rates  higher rates  lower rates  higher rates
Exchange rate movement   –10%  +10%  –10%  +10%

57

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

for the year ended 30 June 2015

NOTE 29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

   (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)
  US$M  US$M  US$M  US$M
Impact on profit after tax(1)   0.2   (0.2)  1.0   (1.0)

(1) Assumes tax at standard Australian rate of 30%

C)   LIQUIDITY RISK

   Recall's objective is to provide adequate liquidity to support the financial needs of its ongoing operations as well as
investments in growth and productivity. Recall funds its operations and investing activities through operating cash flows, cash
on hand and a revolving credit facility.

   Existing bank credit facilities are structured on a committed multi-currency revolving basis and, at the balance sheet
date, had maturities ranging out to 2019 (2014: ranging out to 2018). Borrowings under the bank credit facilities are

[…]

Recall currently does not have any hedging instruments pertaining to its consolidated foreign exchange exposure.

127

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

for the year ended 30 June 2014

(Unaudited)

NOTE 29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Currency profile

   The following table sets out the currency mix profile of Recall's financial instruments at reporting date:

(Unaudited)

US dollar
(Unaudited)

Sterling
(Unaudited)

Total
  US$M  US$M  US$M
2014
Financial assets
—trade receivables   0.5   —   0.5
—cash at bank and in hand   0.4   —   0.4

  0.9   —   0.9

Financial liabilities
—trade payables   0.7   —   0.7
—bank loans   —   15.3   15.3

  0.7   15.3   16.0

   Recall did not have a material foreign currency exposure in 2013.

Sensitivity analysis

   The following table sets out the sensitivity of Recall's financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk.
For the purposes of disclosing this analysis, exposure relating to the translation of the financial statements of the controlled
entities into the presentation currency is not considered. The analysis also assumes that all other variables are held constant.

  Foreign exchange risk
  2014  2013
  lower rates  higher rates  lower rates  higher rates
Exchange rate movement   –10%  +10%  –10%  +10%

  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)
  US$M  US$M  US$M  US$M
Impact on profit after tax   1.0   (1.0)  —  —

C)   LIQUIDITY RISK

   Recall's objective is to provide adequate liquidity to support the financial needs of its ongoing operations as well as
investments in growth and productivity. Recall funds its operations and investing activities through operating cash flows, cash
on hand and a revolving credit facility.

   Existing bank credit facilities are structured on a committed multi-currency revolving basis and, at the balance sheet
date, had maturities ranging out to 2018. Borrowings under the bank credit facilities are floating-rate, unsecured obligations
with covenants and terms typical for a multi-national borrower.

[…]

U.K. based on the outcome of the CMA Review, other than sales proceeds of approximately $80 million, subject to
adjustment, associated with the Access Sale (as defined below), which closed on May 4, 2016.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations also include certain purchase accounting adjustments,
including items expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results, such as increased amortization expense on
acquired intangible assets. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations do not include the impact of any
revenue, cost or other operating synergies that may result from the Recall Transaction or any related restructuring costs.

2

IRON MOUNTAIN INCORPORATED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

(In thousands)

  Historical

  Iron Mountain

Recall
(IFRS)

(see Note 3)

U.S. GAAP
Adjustments  (Note)

Recall
(U.S. GAAP)

Adjustments to
Reflect Held for

Sale  (Note)

Purchase Accounting
Adjustments

(Inclusive of REIT)  (Note)

Financing
Adjustments

Divestment
Adjustments  (Note)  Pro Forma

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 117,945  $ 155,400  $ —   $ 155,400  $ —   $ (333,200 ) 7(b)  $ 359,559  7(m)  $ 80,000  7(n)  $ 379,704

Accounts receivable, net  574,717  203,548  —   203,548  (9,203 ) 7(a)  —   —   —   769,062

Deferred income taxes  22,261  —  8,655  5(a)(b)  8,655  —   (3,096 ) 7(j)  —   (344 ) 7(p)  27,476

Prepaid expenses and other  116,973  30,300  —   30,300  (633 ) 7(a)  —   —   —   146,640

Assets held for sale  —  —  —   —  120,244  7(a)  79,283  7(d)  —   (80,000 ) 7(o)  119,527

Total Current Assets  831,896  389,248  8,655   397,903  110,408   (257,013 )   359,559   (344 )   1,442,409

Property, Plant and Equipment:

Property, plant and equipment  4,865,424  785,329  19,288  5(c)  804,617  (111,661 ) 7(a)  (92,854 )   —   —   5,465,526

Less Accumulated depreciation  (2,326,120 ) (373,777 ) (3,922 ) 5(c)  (377,699 ) 57,122  7(a)  377,699   —   —   (2,268,998 )

Property, Plant and Equipment, net  2,539,304  411,552  15,366   426,918  (54,539 )   284,845  7(c)  —   —   3,196,528

Other Assets, net:

Goodwill  2,400,719  703,400  —   703,400  (39,438 ) 7(a)  777,001  7(e)  —   —   3,841,682

Customer relationships and customer inducements  618,339  117,126  —   117,126  (15,846 ) 7(a)  598,844  7(f)  —   —   1,318,463

Other  32,051  16,874  (5,261 ) 5(a)(b)(c)  11,613  (585 ) 7(a)  47,386  7(f)(j)  —   —   90,465

Total Other Assets, net  3,051,109  837,400  (5,261 )   832,139  (55,869 )   1,423,231   —   —   5,250,610

Total Assets  $ 6,422,309  $ 1,638,200  $ 18,760   $ 1,656,960  $ —   $ 1,451,063   $ 359,559   $ (344 )   $ 9,889,547

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt  $ 89,974  $ 89,400  $ —   $ 89,400  $ —   $ —   $ 1,058,492  7(m)  $ —   $ 1,237,866

Accounts payable  180,259  133,720  —   133,720  (1,634 ) 7(a)  (1,721 ) 7(h)  —   —   310,624

Accrued expenses  297,169  24,500  (11,395 ) 5(b)  13,105  (4,216 ) 7(a)  30,018  7(j)  —   2,658  7(p)  338,734

Deferred revenue  181,091  36,680  —   36,680  (1,777 ) 7(a)  —   —   —   215,994

Liabilities held for sale  —  —  —   —  10,623  7(a)  —   —   —   10,623

Total Current Liabilities  748,493  284,300  (11,395 )   272,905  2,996   28,297   1,058,492   2,658   2,113,841

Long-term Debt, net of current portion  4,931,296  704,300  19,022  5(c)  723,322  —   13,641  7(g)(l)  (698,933 ) 7(m)  —   4,969,326

Other Long-Term Liabilities  74,356  17,957  5,274  5(a)  23,231  (2,996 ) 7(a)  23,725  7(i)  —   —   118,316

Deferred Rent  96,079  11,843  (3,036 ) 5(c)  8,807  —   (8,807 ) 7(h)  —   —   96,079

Deferred Income Taxes  50,941  72,700  2,409  5(a)(b)(c)  75,109  —   96,093  7(j)  —   (3,002 ) 7(p)  219,141

Equity:

Iron Mountain Incorporated Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock  2,119  —  —   —  —   507  7(k)  —   —   2,626

Additional paid-in capital  1,628,971  388,800  —   388,800  —   1,462,393  7(k)  —   —   3,480,164

(Distributions in excess of earnings) Earnings in excess of distributions  (982,532 ) 247,800  6,486  5(b)(c)  254,286  —   (254,286 ) 7(k)  —   —   (982,532 )
Accumulated other comprehensive items, net  (152,160 ) (89,500 ) —   (89,500 ) —   89,500  7(k)  —   —   (152,160 )

Total Iron Mountain Incorporated Stockholders’ Equity  496,398  547,100  6,486   553,586  —   1,298,114   —   —   2,348,098

Noncontrolling Interests  24,746  —  —   —  —   —   —   —   24,746

Total Equity  521,144  547,100  6,486   553,586  —   1,298,114   —   —   2,372,844

Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 6,422,309  $ 1,638,200  $ 18,760   $ 1,656,960  $ —   $ 1,451,063   $ 359,559   $ (344 )   $ 9,889,547

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

3

IRON MOUNTAIN INCORPORATED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(In thousands, except per share data)

  Historical

  Iron Mountain

Recall
(IFRS)

(see Note 3)

U.S. GAAP
Adjustments  (Note)

Recall
(U.S. GAAP)

Purchase Accounting
Adjustments

(Inclusive of REIT)  (Note)

Financing
Adjustments  (Note)

Divestment
Adjustments  (Note)  Pro Forma

Revenues:

Storage rental  $ 1,837,897  $ 436,900  $ —   $ 436,900  $ —   $ —   $ (66,717 )8(h)  $ 2,208,080

Service  1,170,079  361,500  —   361,500  —   —   (46,438 )8(h)  1,485,141

Total Revenues  3,007,976  798,400  —   798,400  —   —   (113,155 )   3,693,221

Operating Expenses:

Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization)  1,290,025  408,300  (6,809 ) 5(b)(c)  401,491  1,447  8(a)  —   (53,536 )8(h)  1,639,427

Selling, general and administrative  844,960  239,700  —   239,700  (77,189 )8(b)  —   (13,306 )8(h)  994,165

Depreciation and amortization  345,464  69,300  386  5(c)  69,686  48,559  8(c)(d)  —   (7,994 )8(h)  455,715

Loss (gain) on disposal/write-down of property, plant and equipment
(excluding real estate), net  3,000  (1,500 ) —   (1,500 ) —   —   —   1,500

Total Operating Expenses  2,483,449  715,800  (6,423 )   709,377  (27,183 )   —   (74,836 )   3,090,807

Operating Income (Loss)  524,527  82,600  6,423   89,023  27,183   —   (38,319 )8(h)  602,414

Interest Expense, Net  263,871  22,700  2,063  5(c)  24,763  (396 )8(f)  42,268  8(g)  —   330,506

Other Expense (Income), Net  98,590  4,100  —   4,100  —   —   —   102,690

Income (Loss) Before Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes and (Gain) Loss
on Sale of Real Estate  162,066  55,800  4,360   60,160  27,579   (42,268 )   (38,319 )   169,218

(Benefit) Provision for Income Taxes  37,713  6,600  1,149  5(b)(c)  7,749  (5,126 )8(e)  5,753  8(g)  (14,091 )8(h)  31,998

(Gain) Loss on Sale of Real Estate, Net of Tax  (850 ) —  —   —  —   —   —   (850 )

Income (Loss)  $ 125,203  $ 49,200  $ 3,211   $ 52,411  $ 32,705   $ (48,021 )   $ (24,228 )   $ 138,070

Earnings per Share - Basic  $ 0.59   $ 0.53

Earnings per Share - Diluted  $ 0.59   $ 0.53

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding — Basic  210,764   50,691  8(i)   261,455

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding — Diluted  212,118   50,691  8(i)   262,809

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

4

IRON MOUNTAIN INCORPORATED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

(In thousands, except per share data)

  Historical

  Iron Mountain

Recall
(IFRS)

(see Note 3)

U.S. GAAP
Adjustments  (Note)

Recall
(U.S. GAAP)

Purchase Accounting
Adjustments

(Inclusive of REIT)  (Note)

Financing
Adjustments  (Note)

Divestment
Adjustments  (Note)  Pro Forma

Revenues:

Storage rental  $ 461,211  $ 110,900  $ —   $ 110,900  $ —   $ —   $ (16,590 )8(h)  $ 555,521

Service  289,479  90,400  —   90,400  —   —   (11,707 )8(h)  368,172

Total Revenues  750,690  201,300  —   201,300  —   —   (28,297 )   923,693

Operating Expenses:

Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization)  326,105  98,063  1,659  5(b)(c)  99,722  284  8(a)  —   (12,832 )8(h)  413,279

Selling, general and administrative  207,766  65,417  —   65,417  (28,732 )8(b)  —   (3,366 )8(h)  241,085

Depreciation and amortization  87,204  18,829  96  5(c)  18,925  10,622  8(c)(d)  —   (2,572 )8(h)  114,179

Loss (gain) on disposal/write-down of property, plant and equipment
(excluding real estate), net  (451 ) —  —   —  —   —   —   (451 )

Total Operating Expenses  620,624  182,309  1,755   184,064  (17,826 )   —   (18,770 )   768,092

Operating Income (Loss)  130,066  18,991  (1,755 )   17,236  17,826   —   (9,527 )8(h)  155,601

Interest Expense, Net  67,062  6,600  477  5(c)  7,077  (71 )8(f)  19,655  8(g)  —   93,723

Other Expense (Income), Net  (11,937 ) 1,791  —   1,791  —   —   —   (10,146 )

Income (Loss) Before Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes  74,941  10,600  (2,232 )   8,368  17,897   (19,655 )   (9,527 )   72,024

(Benefit) Provision for Income Taxes  11,900  3,400  (588 ) 5(b)(c)  2,812  (199 )8(e)  1,702  8(g)  (3,539 )8(h)  12,676

Income (Loss)  $ 63,041  $ 7,200  $ (1,644 )   $ 5,556  $ 18,096   $ (21,357 )   $ (5,988 )   $ 59,348

Earnings per Share - Basic  $ 0.30   $ 0.23

Earnings per Share - Diluted  $ 0.30   $ 0.23

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding — Basic  211,526   50,691  8(i)   262,217

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding — Diluted  212,471   50,691  8(i)   263,162

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

[…]

Recall’s results of operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities to conform to Iron Mountain’s accounting policies and
classifications. As a result, Iron Mountain may identify additional differences between the accounting policies of the two
companies that, when conformed, could have a material impact on these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements.

NOTE 7—UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET ADJUSTMENTS

Assets and liabilities held for sale adjustments

(a) As discussed under “Divestments” in Note 2, Iron Mountain was required to make divestments as part of the Recall
Transaction in order to obtain certain regulatory approvals. Certain line items within Iron Mountain’s and Recall’s historical
consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2016 have been adjusted to give effect to the reclassification of assets and
liabilities included in the Divestments to held for sale prior to their divestment within the unaudited pro forma consolidated
balance sheet as shown below:

  Adjustments  Total Adjustments

Iron Mountain
Australia

Iron Mountain
Canada

Recall U.S.
(Access)

Recall U.S. (Seattle
& Atlanta)  Recall Canada

to Reflect Held for
Sale

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Accounts receivable, net  $ (9,203 ) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (9,203 )
Prepaid expenses and other  (633 ) —  —  —  —  (633 )
Assets held for sale  90,868  2,859  20,688  3,458  2,371  120,244

Total Current Assets  81,032  2,859  20,688  3,458  2,371  110,408

Property, Plant and Equipment:

Property, plant and equipment  (57,337 ) (8,493 ) (28,232 ) (9,700 ) (7,899 ) (111,661 )
Less—Accumulated depreciation  32,138  5,670  7,544  6,242  5,528  57,122

Property, Plant and Equipment, net  (25,199 ) (2,823 ) (20,688 ) (3,458 ) (2,371 ) (54,539 )
Other Assets, net:

Goodwill  (39,438 ) —  —  —  —  (39,438 )
Customer relationships and acquisition

costs

(15,846 ) —

—

—

—

(15,846 )

Other  (549 ) (36 ) —  —  —  (585 )
Total Other Assets, net  (55,833 ) (36 ) —  —  —  (55,869 )

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ (1,634 ) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (1,634 )
Accrued expenses  (4,216 ) —  —  —  —  (4,216 )
Deferred revenue  (1,777 ) —  —  —  —  (1,777 )
Liabilities held for sale  10,623  —  —  —  —  10,623

Total Current Liabilities  2,996  —  —  —  —  2,996

Other Long-Term Liabilities  (2,996 ) —  —  —  —  (2,996 )

13

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Purchase Accounting Adjustments

(b) Reflects the cash portion of the purchase price paid to Recall shareholders of approximately $333,200.

(c) Reflects an increase in book value for Recall’s property, plant and equipment balance of $284,845 (consisting primarily of
an increase in the value of racking structures of $166,310), resulting in a total fair value of acquired property, plant and
equipment of $685,246, including the fair value of the property, which did not meet the criteria for “sale-leaseback” treatment

[…]

Mountain qualifies as a REIT, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2015 and the three months ended March 31, 2016, respectively, do not reflect a tax benefit related to the pro
forma interest expense and amortization of deferred financing costs associated with the Bridge Financing.

Divestments

(h) Reflects adjustments to eliminate the revenues, operating expenses and other income and expenses related to the
Divestments. For the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2015 and
for the three months ended March 31, 2016, respectively, a blended statutory tax rate of 36.7% and 37.0% was applied as the
Divestments. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions within the accompanying unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial information.

19

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2015

  Adjustments

Iron Mountain
Australia

Iron Mountain
Canada

Recall U.S.
(Access)

Recall U.S. (Seattle
& Atlanta)  Recall Canada  Divestment

Revenues:

Storage rental  $ (26,767 ) $ (2,003 ) $ (21,654 ) $ (9,863 ) $ (6,430 ) $ (66,717 )
Service  (25,450 ) (729 ) (12,470 ) (3,985 ) (3,804 ) (46,438 )

Total Revenues  (52,217 ) (2,732 ) (34,124 ) (13,848 ) (10,234 ) (113,155 )
Operating Expenses:

Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and
amortization)  (28,388 ) (1,240 ) (14,225 ) (4,942 ) (4,741 ) (53,536 )

Selling, general and administrative  (12,146 ) (110 ) (1,050 ) —  —  (13,306 )
Depreciation and amortization  (7,121 ) (873 ) —  —  —  (7,994 )

Total Operating Expenses  (47,655 ) (2,223 ) (15,275 ) (4,942 ) (4,741 ) (74,836 )
Operating Income (Loss)  (4,562 ) (509 ) (18,849 ) (8,906 ) (5,493 ) (38,319 )
Interest Expense, Net  —  —  —  —  —  —

Other (Income) Expense, Net  —  —  —  —  —  —

Income (Loss) Before Provision (Benefit)
for Income Taxes and (Gain) Loss on
Sale of Real Estate  (4,562 ) (509 ) (18,849 ) (8,906 ) (5,493 ) (38,319 )

(Benefit) Provision for Income Taxes  (1,369 ) (137 ) (7,540 ) (3,562 ) (1,483 ) (14,091 )
Income (Loss)  $ (3,193 ) $ (372 ) $ (11,309 ) $ (5,344 ) $ (4,010 ) $ (24,228 )

Adjustments for the three months ended March 31, 2016

  Adjustments

Iron Mountain
Australia

Iron Mountain
Canada

Recall U.S.
(Access)

Recall U.S. (Seattle
& Atlanta)  Recall Canada  Divestment

Revenues:

Storage rental  $ (6,348 ) $ (492 ) $ (5,685 ) $ (2,470 ) $ (1,595 ) $ (16,590 )
Service  (5,933 ) (252 ) (3,428 ) (1,088 ) (1,006 ) (11,707 )

Total Revenues  (12,281 ) (744 ) (9,113 ) (3,558 ) (2,601 ) (28,297 )
Operating Expenses:

Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and
amortization)  (6,267 ) (324 ) (3,802 ) (1,298 ) (1,141 ) (12,832 )

Selling, general and administrative  (3,077 ) (26 ) (263 ) —  —  (3,366 )
Depreciation and amortization  (2,366 ) (206 ) —  —  —  (2,572 )

Total Operating Expenses  (11,710 ) (556 ) (4,065 ) (1,298 ) (1,141 ) (18,770 )
Operating Income (Loss)  (571 ) (188 ) (5,048 ) (2,260 ) (1,460 ) (9,527 )
Interest Expense, Net  —  —  —  —  —  —

Other (Income) Expense, Net  —  —  —  —  —  —

Income (Loss) Before Provision (Benefit)
for Income Taxes and (Gain) Loss on
Sale of Real Estate  (571 ) (188 ) (5,048 ) (2,260 ) (1,460 ) (9,527 )

(Benefit) Provision for Income Taxes  (171 ) (51 ) (2,019 ) (904 ) (394 ) (3,539 )
Income (Loss)  $ (400 ) $ (137 ) $ (3,029 ) $ (1,356 ) $ (1,066 ) $ (5,988 )

(i) The weighted average shares outstanding used to compute basic and diluted net loss per share for the year ended
December 31, 2015 and the three months ended March 31, 2016 have been adjusted to give effect to the issuance of
50,691,329 shares of Iron Mountain common stock issued upon closing of the Recall Transaction as if such issuances had
occurred on January 1, 2015.

NOTE 9—UNADJUSTED PRO FORMA BALANCES

(a) In conjunction with the conversion of certain of Recall’s operations to a REIT, Iron Mountain believes that the potential
range of the E&P Distribution is between $0 to $50,000. The final amount of the E&P Distribution will be determined based